the Group’s subsidiaries established in Mainland China. In the opinion of the directors, it is not probable that
these subsidiaries will distribute such remaining earnings in the foreseeable future. The aggregate amount of
temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries in Mainland China for which deferred tax
liabilities have not been recognized at 31 December 2019 was RMB260,116,000 (2018: RMB115,952,000).
There are no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of dividends by the Company to its
shareholders.

8. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,100,000,000 (2018:
1,100,000,000) in issue during the year, as adjusted for the assumption that 1,089,000,000 new shares issued
pursuant to the Capitalisation Issue (as defined in Note 19) had been issued on 1 January 2018.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the years ended 31 December 2019 and
2018.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2019 2018
(RMB’ 000) (RMB’ 000)

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent,
 used in the basic earnings per share calculation: 160,784 99,783

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during
 the year used in the basic earnings per share calculation 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000

20

9. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31 December 2019

Copyrights
Computer

software Total
(RMB’ 000) (RMB’ 000) (RMB’ 000)

At 1 January 2019:
 Cost 224,531 31 224,562
 Accumulated amortization (16,658) (4) (16,662)

 Net carrying amount 207,873 27 207,900

Cost at 1 January 2019, net of
 accumulated amortization 207,873 27 207,900
Additions 389,777 107 389,884
Amortization provided during the year (43,327) (13) (43,340)

At 31 December 2019 554,323 121 554,444

At 31 December 2019:
 Cost 614,308 138 614,446
 Accumulated amortization (59,985) (17) (60,002)

 Net carrying amount 554,323 121 554,444

31 December 2018

Copyright
Computer

software Total
(RMB’ 000) (RMB’ 000) (RMB’ 000)

At 1 January 2018:
 Cost 60,097 31 60,128
 Accumulated amortization (4,023) (1) (4,024)

 Net carrying amount 56,074 30 56,104

Cost at 1 January 2018, net of
 accumulated amortization 56,074 30 56,104
Additions 164,434 – 164,434
Amortization provided during the year (12,635) (3) (12,638)

At 31 December 2018 207,873 27 207,900

At 31 December 2018:
 Cost 224,531 31 224,562
 Accumulated amortization (16,658) (4) (16,662)

 Net carrying amount 207,873 27 207,900

21

10. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

2019 2018
(RMB’ 000) (RMB’ 000)

Deposits and other receivables (note (i)) 5,000 –

5,000 –

Note (i): During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group entered into a service agreement with a
independent third party service provider to render its professional service with regards to business
development, products promotion and related activities for the Group, and as stipulated under the
terms of the agreement, the Group made a down payment deposit amounted to RMB5,000,000 for a
two years service contract duration from 1 July 2019 to 30 June 2021. The deposit is refundable upon
the expiry of the agreement by June 2021.